

City Council Resolution No. 2024-06

A RESOLUTION PROMOTING DON LAAKKONEN TO THE POSITION OF PUBLIC WORKS LEAD MAINTENANCE WORKER AND APPROVING A SALARY INCREASE

WHEREAS, Mr. Laakkonen was appointed to the position of Maintenance Worker in 1985, and subsequently began his employment with the City on May 1 of that year; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Director is tasked with evaluating the performance of the employees in his Department, and recommending whether or not if any adjustments should be made to an employee's compensation; and

WHEREAS, at their February 6, 2024 meeting, the Long Lake City Council approved establishing the position of Public Works Lead Maintenance Worker and amended the City's 2024 Salary Plan to include a salary range for the position; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Director continues to be very satisfied with Mr. Laakkonen's excellent attitude, dedication, and performance and would recommend the City Council ratify the Public Works Director's finding that he has earned a promotion and has demonstrated the ability to perform all the duties required of the Public Works Lead Maintenance Worker, as well as approve a salary increase.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Long Lake, Minnesota that Public Works Maintenance Worker II Don Laakkonen is hereby promoted to the position of Lead Maintenance Worker and his salary is increased to \$82,000 or Step 8 of the 2024 Salary Plan effective February 6, 2024.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Lake this 6th day of February 2024.

	вт.	
ATTEST:	Charlie Miner, Mayor	_